cent of the total population and poverty among this group is high, 90% of the smallholders being 
below the poverty line (Seshamani 1998).  

Very recently over the past few months the price of fertilizer has seen marked increases in its 
price pegged at about ZK 210,000(Two Hundred and Ten Thousand Kwacha) per bag on the 
commercial market. At this rate of input cost the small scale farmers face an insurmountable 
obstacle to engage into meaningful crop production especially for the main national starch staple 
crop of maize that is dependant on fertilizer use to achieve reasonable yields beyond the